

**Re: PDC - Case Number 30906 - Van Werven, Luanne: Alleged Violation of RCW 42.17A.235, .240, .220 for failure to timely file and timely deposit contributions and expenditures. (JAN 18)**

[Sam Crawford](#) reported (Thu, 1 Mar at 10:37 AM) via Email

To: pdc@pdc.wa.gov

Cc: campfam@comcast.net

Micaiah Titus Ragins  
Compliance Coordinator  
Public Disclosure Commission

Re: PDC - Case Number 30906 - Van Werven, Luanne: Alleged Violation of RCW 42.17A.235, .240, .220 for failure to timely file and timely deposit contributions and expenditures. (JAN 18)

Mr. Ragins;

As campaign treasurer for Luanne Van Werven, I am responding to the subject complaint from the Washington State Democratic Party.

Regarding the first allegation, when I look at the filing record it appears I filed the subject C-4 approximately 10-1/2 hours late, on the morning of 12/13/16, when the C-4 was due on 12/12/16. I do not recall the circumstances of this late filing.

As the printed date on the subject C-4 is 12/12/16, I probably completed and attempted to electronically file the form on the evening of 12/12.

The next morning when I observed there was no confirming email for the filing, I may have surmised that electronic transmission of the report had not occurred the previous evening, and so I transmitted it at that point. That is conjecture on my part. As I said, I have no recollection of the circumstances of this apparent late filing. It has always been our intention to adhere to all filing deadlines, as well as all other regulations, to the letter.

As for the second allegation of failure to timely deposit contributions, it appears this allegation was intended for another elected official. We have not received clarity on this from the PDC after several inquiries.

Regards,

Sam Crawford  
Campaign Treasurer  
Friends of Luanne